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Irl E. Withee, .Deputy .Bank 
Commissioner 

.Harry B. Starbranch, Assistant 

OCtober 26, ·1967 

Banks ~d Ba~j,ng 

Attorney General 

Need '.tO change charter of.Portland Gas Credit Un.ion when con'(pany 
name is changed to Borthern Utilities, Inc. 

The Portland Gas cred:L t · Unic;,n was · organ,t.zed in 1942... .Dae 
field of m•ership of such cre~t union is presently 11ia1tecf·to 
those having ·the following cOZIQOll bond of .association, e>ccqpation, 
or reatdence1 e111>loyeee of the ·Portland Ga.iJ Light COllfPany ··and ... 
members of the .inaediate famlltes of such per•ons. 

· · · . The Portland Gas L.lght Ccl!tpaJW has recently changed tts 
name to. Morthern Ut1lit;iea,. Inc. Thi,& corporation, now Jorthern 
'1~.~~iti~e,'. Jna.:,· _now baa several subatdiaXl". ciOJll)anies. . . . . 

gyg·rJ:OB ffUJIBBR_ l• 

Shoul.c1 the charter or by•laws of the cz-ed.1.t union be amended 
to reflect the new name of_Korthern U~11~ties,. Inc.? 

May the employees _0£ llorthern UtU:1.tles, Jnc •. ,. or any. 
subsidiary com;,any, in or ~ut of Maine, be.permitted to becane 
members of the credit union? 

oegt01111 

In answer to QUeation number l, it is felt that the field 
of raemberahip px-ovla1on (Article 2, § 1) of the by-laws 1n 
question should be modified. to reflec::t the change of name of 
the-~9rtland Qas Light Call)any .to Northern Utilities, Inc., 
■1nce the· name of such ~im is essential 1n defining the scope 
of the field of membership. Whether or not the name of the 
Portland Ga~ ·credit Union ·is changed, however, _depends upon 
the ~18hes of tbe general membership of the credit union. 

'lbe answer to the second question is that only those 
persona who are within the scope of the f 1e1a· of membership 
may become members of the credit union. Consequently, if. the 
definition as set fo:a:th in the by-laws remains the same, except 
for ·i:he change of name, it is felt that only the employees of 
Northern Utilities, J:nc., wheresoever located, as well as their 
immediate families, may l>ecane mtltlbers of the credit union. 

HRS/eh Harry_N. Starl>ranch 

✓ 


